RESEARCH ARTICLE
Combinatory antibiotic therapy increases rate
of bacterial kill but not final outcome in a
novel mouse model of Staphylococcus aureus
spinal implant infection
Yan Hu1, Vishal Hegde1, Daniel Johansen1, Amanda H. Loftin1, Erik Dworsky1, Stephen
D. Zoller1, Howard Y. Park1, Christopher D. Hamad1, George E. Nelson2, Kevin P. Francis1,
Anthony Scaduto1, Nicholas M. Bernthal1*

120–128. doi: 10.1097/01.blo.0000203446.06028.b5 PMID: 16523136
14. Gerometta A, Olaverri JCR, Bitan F. Infections in spinal instrumentation. Int Orthop. Springer-Verlag;
2012; 36: 457–464. doi: 10.1007/s00264-011-1426-0 PMID: 22218913
15. Ahmed R, Greenlee JDW, Traynelis VC. Preservation of spinal instrumentation after development of
postoperative bacterial infections in patients undergoing spinal arthrodesis. J Spinal Disord Tech. 2012;
25: 299–302. doi: 10.1097/BSD.0b013e31821fbf72 PMID: 21617567
16. Post V, Wahl P, Richards RG, Moriarty TF. Vancomycin displays time dependent eradication of mature
Staphylococcus aureus biofilms. J Orthop Res. 2016.
17. Croes S, Beisser PS, Neef C, Bruggeman CA, Stobberingh EE. Unpredictable effects of rifampin as an
adjunctive agent in elimination of rifampin-susceptible and -resistant Staphylococcus aureus strains
grown in biofilms. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. American Society for Microbiology; 2010;
54: 3907–3912. doi: 10.1128/AAC.01811-09 PMID: 20606067
18. Dunne WM, Mason EO, Kaplan SL. Diffusion of rifampin and vancomycin through a Staphylococcus
epidermidis biofilm. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. 1993; 37: 2522–2526. PMID: 8109913
19. Zheng Z, Stewart PS. Penetration of rifampin through Staphylococcus epidermidis biofilms. Antimicro-
bial Agents and Chemotherapy. 2002; 46: 900–903. doi: 10.1128/AAC.46.3.900-903.2002 PMID:
11850284
Combinatory antibiotic therapy in a model of spinal implant infection
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0173019 February 28, 2017 9 / 11

20. Liu C, Bayer A, Cosgrove SE, Daum RS. Clinical practice guidelines by the Infectious Diseases Society
of America for the treatment of methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus infections in adults and . . ..
Clinical infectious . . .. 2011.
21. Rose WE, Poppens PT. Impact of biofilm on the in vitro activity of vancomycin alone and in combination
with tigecycline and rifampicin against Staphylococcus aureus. J Antimicrob Chemother. 2009; 63:
485–488. doi: 10.1093/jac/dkn513 PMID: 19109338
22. Monzón M, Oteiza C, Leiva J, Amorena B. Synergy of different antibiotic combinations in biofilms of
Staphylococcus epidermidis. J Antimicrob Chemother. 2001; 48: 793–801. PMID: 11733463
23. Saginur R, Stdenis M, Ferris W, Aaron SD, Chan F, Lee C, et al. Multiple combination bactericidal test-
ing of staphylococcal biofilms from implant-associated infections. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemother-
apy. 2006; 50: 55–61. doi: 10.1128/AAC.50.1.55-61.2006 PMID: 16377667
24. Dworsky E, Hegde V, Loftin A, Richman S, Hu Y, Lord E, et al. A novel in vivo mouse model of implant
related spine infection. J Orthop Res. 2016.
25. Brand AM, de Kwaadsteniet M, Dicks LMT. The ability of nisin F to control Staphylococcus aureus infec-
tion in the peritoneal cavity, as studied in mice. Lett Appl Microbiol. 2010; 51: 645–649. doi: 10.1111/j.

tion during cutaneous wound healing and infection using fluorescence imaging. J Invest Dermatol.
2008; 128: 1812–1820. doi: 10.1038/sj.jid.5701223 PMID: 18185533
29. Hegde SS, Skinner R, Lewis SR, Krause KM, Blais J, Benton BM. Activity of telavancin against hetero-
geneous vancomycin-intermediate Staphylococcus aureus (hVISA) in vitro and in an in vivo mouse
model of bacteraemia. J Antimicrob Chemother. 2010; 65: 725–728. doi: 10.1093/jac/dkq028 PMID:
20139142
30. Crandon JL, Kuti JL, Nicolau DP. Comparative efficacies of human simulated exposures of telavancin
and vancomycin against methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus with a range of vancomycin MICs
in a murine pneumonia model. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. 2010; 54: 5115–5119. doi: 10.
1128/AAC.00062-10 PMID: 20837760
31. Reyes N, Skinner R, Benton BM, Krause KM, Shelton J, Obedencio GP, et al. Efficacy of telavancin in a
murine model of bacteraemia induced by methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus. J Antimicrob
Chemother. 2006; 58: 462–465. doi: 10.1093/jac/dkl222 PMID: 16735425
32. Sakoulas G, Eliopoulos GM, Alder J, Eliopoulos CT. Efficacy of daptomycin in experimental endocardi-
tis due to methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. 2003;
47: 1714–1718. doi: 10.1128/AAC.47.5.1714-1718.2003 PMID: 12709345
33. van Ingen J, Aarnoutse RE, Donald PR, Diacon AH, Dawson R, Plemper van Balen G, et al. Why Do
We Use 600 mg of Rifampicin in Tuberculosis Treatment? Clin Infect Dis. 2011; 52: e194–9. doi: 10.
1093/cid/cir184 PMID: 21467012
34. Mandell GL, Moorman DR. Treatment of experimental staphylococcal infections: effect of rifampin

plasty infection: Noninvasive in vivo bioluminescence imaging to monitor bacterial burden for long-term
study. J Orthop Res. 2011; 30: 335–340. doi: 10.1002/jor.21519 PMID: 21837686
40. Bernthal NM, Pribaz JR, Stavrakis AI, Billi F, Cho JS, Ramos RI, et al. Protective role of IL-1β against
post-arthroplasty Staphylococcus aureus infection. J Orthop Res. 2011; 29: 1621–1626. doi: 10.1002/
jor.21414 PMID: 21445990
41. Traba C, Liang JF. Susceptibility of Staphylococcus aureus biofilms to reactive discharge gases. Bio-
fouling. 2011; 27: 763–772. doi: 10.1080/08927014.2011.602188 PMID: 21774615
42. Ackerman BH, Taylor EH, Olsen KM, Abdel-Malak W, Pappas AA. Vancomycin serum protein binding
determination by ultrafiltration. Drug Intell Clin Pharm. 1988; 22: 300–303. PMID: 3371190
43. Knudsen JD, Fuursted K, Espersen F, Frimodt-Møller N. Activities of vancomycin and teicoplanin against
penicillin-resistant pneumococci in vitro and in vivo and correlation to pharmacokinetic parameters in the
mouse peritonitis model. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. 1997; 41: 1910–1915. PMID: 9303383
44. Reyes N, Skinner R, Kaniga K, Krause KM, Shelton J, Obedencio GP, et al. Efficacy of telavancin (TD-
6424), a rapidly bactericidal lipoglycopeptide with multiple mechanisms of action, in a murine model of
pneumonia induced by methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemo-
therapy. 2005; 49: 4344–4346. doi: 10.1128/AAC.49.10.4344-4346.2005 PMID: 16189117
45. Healy DP, Polk RE, Garson ML, Rock DT, Comstock TJ. Comparison of steady-state pharmacokinetics
of two dosage regimens of vancomycin in normal volunteers. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy.
1987; 31: 393–397. PMID: 3579256
46. Forrest GN, Tamura K. Rifampin combination therapy for nonmycobacterial infections. Clin Microbiol
Rev. 2010; 23: 14–34. doi: 10.1128/CMR.00034-09 PMID: 20065324
47. Jayaram R, Gaonkar S, Kaur P, Suresh BL, Mahesh BN, Jayashree R, et al. Pharmacokinetics-pharma-
codynamics of rifampin in an aerosol infection model of tuberculosis. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemo-
therapy. 2003; 47: 2118–2124. doi: 10.1128/AAC.47.7.2118-2124.2003 PMID: 12821456
48. Zavasky DM, Sande MA. Reconsideration of rifampin: a unique drug for a unique infection. JAMA.
1998; 279: 1575–1577. PMID: 9605905
49. Kadurugamuwa JL, Sin LV, Yu J, Francis KP, Purchio TF, Contag PR. Noninvasive Optical Imaging
Method To Evaluate Postantibiotic Effects on Biofilm Infection In Vivo. Antimicrobial Agents and Che-
motherapy. 2004; 48: 2283–2287. doi: 10.1128/AAC.48.6.2283-2287.2004 PMID: 15155235
50. Kadurugamuwa JL, Sin LV, Yu J, Francis KP, Kimura R, Purchio T, et al. Rapid Direct Method for Moni-
toring Antibiotics in a Mouse Model of Bacterial Biofilm Infection. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemother-
apy. 2003; 47: 3130–3137. doi: 10.1128/AAC.47.10.3130-3137.2003 PMID: 14506020
51. John A-K, Baldoni D, Haschke M, Rentsch K, Schaerli P, Zimmerli W, et al. Efficacy of daptomycin in
implant-associated infection due to methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus: importance of combi-
nation with rifampin. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. 2009; 53: 2719–2724. doi: 10.1128/
AAC.00047-09 PMID: 19364845
52. Raad I, Hanna H, Jiang Y, Dvorak T, Reitzel R, Chaiban G, et al. Comparative activities of daptomycin,
linezolid, and tigecycline against catheter-related methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus bacteremic iso-
lates embedded in biofilm. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. 2007; 51: 1656–1660. doi: 10.
1128/AAC.00350-06 PMID: 17353249
53. Parra-Ruiz J, Vidaillac C, Rose WE, Rybak MJ. Activities of high-dose daptomycin, vancomycin, and
moxifloxacin alone or in combination with clarithromycin or rifampin in a novel in vitro model of Staphylo-
coccus aureus biofilm. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy. 2010; 54: 4329–4334. doi: 10.1128/
AAC.00455-10 PMID: 20696880
54. Calvori C, Frontali L, Leoni L, Tecce G. Effect of rifamycin on protein synthesis. Nature. 1965; 207:
417–418. PMID: 4957347
55. Campbell EA, Korzheva N, Mustaev A, Murakami K, Nair S, Goldfarb A, et al. Structural mechanism for
rifampicin inhibition of bacterial rna polymerase. Cell. 2001; 104: 901–912. PMID: 11290327
56. Reipert A, Ehlert K, Kast T, Bierbaum G. Morphological and genetic differences in two isogenic Staphy-
lococcus aureus strains with decreased susceptibilities to vancomycin. Antimicrobial Agents and Che-
motherapy. 2003; 47: 568–576. doi: 10.1128/AAC.47.2.568-576.2003 PMID: 12543661
57. Ofluoglu EA, Zileli M, Aydin D, Baris YS, Kuçukbasmaci O, Gonullu N, et al. Implant-related infection
model in rat spine. Arch Orthop Trauma Surg. Springer-Verlag; 2007; 127: 391–396. doi: 10.1007/
s00402-007-0365-0 PMID: 17522873
58. Guiboux J-P, Ahlgren B, Patti JE, Bernhard M, Zervos M, Herkowitz HN. The Role of Prophylactic Anti-